the re-occupation of empty office space.7 The implication of this is that the strength of
the effect of the urban office market in the observations may be slightly overestimated,
but not to the extent that it would cease to be the dominant driver of the geographic and
sectoral distribution of non-domestic unoccupied properties.

7 UK Office Market Figures Q2 2025 | CBRE UK

https://www.cbre.co.uk/insights/figures/uk-office-market-figures-q2-2025

This document relates to the Non-Domestic Rates (Liability for Unoccupied Properties)
(Scotland) Bill (SP Bill 78) as introduced in the Scottish Parliament on 24 November
2025

11

45. To test the financial sensitivity of this key variable, the effect of the amount of
empty office RV in the properties awarded EPR between 2020 – 2022 being halved was
explored. This reduces the estimated gross NDR income levied on unoccupied
properties and their associated interest payments since 1 April 2023, before deducting
spending on EPR, by approximately 20%, reducing the net amount of rates that may
need to be refunded by approximately £100m. It also reduces the estimates of future
income lost by approximately £30m-£35m per year, up to around £35m -£40m per year
by 2030-31.

Table 5: Average share of RV by council area, 2020-2022

Council

(A) Average share of
RV for properties
awarded EPR
2020-2022

(B) All properties
average share of total
RV 2020-2022

(C) % difference in
share of RV (A/B-1)

Aberdeen City  15.36% 8.02% +91%
Aberdeenshire  4.45% 4.06% +10%
Angus  1.12% 1.09% +2%
Argyll & Bute  0.57% 1.57% -63%
Clackmannanshire  0.50% 0.58% -13%
Dumfries &
Galloway  1.31% 1.95% -33%
Dundee City  3.54% 2.58% +37%
East Ayrshire  0.93% 1.12% -17%
East
Dunbartonshire  0.15% 0.91% -84%
East Lothian  0.81% 1.28% -37%
East Renfrewshire  0.22% 0.57% -61%
City of Edinburgh  14.77% 12.73% +16%
Na h-Eileanan Siar  0.12% 0.37% -66%
Falkirk  1.71% 2.49% -31%
Fife  5.23% 5.62% -7%
Glasgow City  24.26% 13.47% +80%
Highland  2.80% 5.21% -46%
Inverclyde  0.35% 0.75% -53%
Midlothian  0.87% 1.19% -27%
Moray  0.84% 1.70% -50%
North Ayrshire  1.81% 1.55% +17%
North Lanarkshire  3.88% 3.97% -2%
Orkney Islands  0.16% 0.40% -60%
Perth & Kinross  1.48% 2.21% -33%
Renfrewshire  2.84% 3.92% -28%
Scottish Borders  1.24% 1.42% -12%
Shetland Islands  0.39% 0.80% -51%

This document relates to the Non-Domestic Rates (Liability for Unoccupied Properties)
(Scotland) Bill (SP Bill 78) as introduced in the Scottish Parliament on 24 November
2025

12

South Ayrshire  1.60% 1.57% +2%
South Lanarkshire  1.09% 9.94% -89%
Stirling  0.84% 1.69% -50%
West
Dunbartonshire  4.51% 2.61% +73%
West Lothian  0.33% 2.68% -88%

46. To conclude, the Bill will not directly introduce any additional new costs to local
authorities, other public bodies, businesses or individuals compared to the policy
intention introduced by section 19 of the 2020 Act on 1 April 2023 and which has been
understood and applied by local authorities in practice since then. If the Bill is not
passed, this would be expected to introduce costs which may fall on local authorities in
the short-term (subject to whether this triggered an in-year adjustment to GRG), and
would in any case then fall on the Scottish Government of an estimated £300m to